are considered. So if an asset’s installed capacity grows, it can produce more when it is the most cost-
effective option, decreasing the overall costs.

• More installed capacity of gas-powered generations and production assets leads to increased carbon
emissions. The reason for this is that the model optimizes for the lowest costs. Generation and pro-
duction with gas instead of other more expensive energy carriers is often an economically beneficial
choice.

• In 2030, the loss of load increases when the import price of hydrogen increases. Instead of importing,
the model chooses to fully deploy SMR with CCS. The already shortcoming electricity in these hours is
then used for SMR with CCS, increasing the loss of load. It is the most cost-effective option to produce
hydrogen from SMR with CCS and leads to an overall system costs reduction, accept a small increase in
loss of load.

A more extensive breakdown of the sensitivity analysis can be found in Chapter 5.

4.4. Verification and validation 47

Table 4.8: Sensitivity analysis base scenario 2030.

Costs

electricity

Costs

hydrogen

Total

costs

CO2

emissions

Electrolysis

(max)

Loss

of load

Unit MEURO MEURO MEURO kton GW GWh

Base scenario -5889 -2383 -8272 48378 10.94 5

Installed capacity nuclear 20% -0.48% -0.30% -0.40% -0.19% 0.00% -20%

Installed capacity OCGT 20% -0.01% 0.00% -0.01% 0.01% 0.00% -4%

Installed capacity CCGT 20% -1.13% -0.80% -1.02% 1.02% 0.00% -100%

Installed capacity biomass 20% -0.05% 0.00% -0.04% 0.00% 0.00% -17%

Installed capacity waste 20% -0.48% -0.30% -0.40% -0.13% 0.00% -12%

Installed capacity wind onshore 20% -2.44% -2.60% -2.48% -0.85% 0.00% -27%

Installed capacity wind offshore 20% -7.08% -8.20% -7.54% -2.69% 0.00% -68%

Installed capacity wind offshore for P2X 20% -0.01% -0.20% -0.08% -0.02% 0.00% 0%

Installed capacity solar PV 20% -2.27% -8.20% -4.59% -1.94% 0.00% 0%

Biomass price 20% 0.29% 0.40% 0.33% 0.06% 0.00% 0%

Uranium price 20% 0.30% 0.00% 0.19% 0.02% 0.00% 0%

Gas price 20% 10.00% 9.80% 9.91% -0.89% 0.00% 0%

Import price electricity 20% 1.60% 0.20% 1.04% 0.01% 0.00% 0%

Import price hydrogen 20% 2.38% -2.20% 0.59% 0.21% 0.00% 37%

Interconnection capacity 20% -0.19% -0.10% -0.15% 0.02% 0.00% -100%

Import capacity hydrogen 20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0%

By-product hydrogen production 20% -0.44% -17.60% -7.20% -1.89% -7.31% 0%

Installed capacity SMR with CCS 20% -1.22% -2.20% -1.59% 1.22% 0.00% 0%

Installed capacity biomass gasification 20% -0.08% -0.20% -0.14% -0.05% 0.00% 0%

Industrial heat demand 20% 45.02% 76.50% 57.42% 23.72% 30.94% 574%

Electricity ratio of industrial heat demand 20% 11.75% 6.10% 9.52% 2.92% 0.00% 502%

Hydrogen ratio of industrial heat demand 20% 2.72% 19.30% 9.26% 1.53% 8.50% 5%

Flexible industry capacity 20% -0.92% -6.40% -3.06% -0.16% -8.34% -92%

Heating demand built environment 20% 22.34% 5.10% 15.55% 8.04% 0.00% 3915%

Electricity ratio of heating demand built environment 20% 22.34% 5.10% 15.55% -6.22% 0.00% 3915%

Heat network ratio of heating demand built environment 20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -2.07% 0.00% 0%

Energy demand mobility 20% 9.11% 10.70% 9.75% 2.54% 2.64% 340%

Electricity ratio of energy demand mobility 20% 8.49% 2.30% 6.04% 2.09% -0.90% 336%

Hydrogen ratio of energy demand mobility 20% 0.09% 3.80% 1.55% 0.30% 1.52% 1%

Other ratio of energy demand mobility 20% -0.07% -1.60% -0.66% -0.16% -0.66% 0%

External demand for oil-based fuels 20% 0.40% 8.30% 3.51% 0.50% 3.41% 2%

Hydrogen demand as a feedstock 20% 0.58% 9.70% 4.16% 0.60% 4.03% 2%

Electricity demand agriculture 20% 1.98% 1.10% 1.63% 0.55% 0.00% 64%

Electricity demand ICT 20% 1.96% 1.10% 1.61% 0.55% 0.00% 63%

Numer of underground hydrogen storages 20% 0.00% -0.50% -0.18% 0.07% 0.00% 0%

Lithium-ion storage capacity 20% -2.30% 0.50% -1.19% -0.07% 0.00% -100%

Carbon price 20% 7.83% 5.70% 6.99% -0.84% 0.00% 0%

48 4. Implementation in Linny-R

Table 4.9: Sensitivity analysis base scenario 2040.

Costs

electricity

Costs

hydrogen

Total

costs

CO2

emissions

Electrolysis

(max)

Loss

of load

Unit MEURO MEURO MEURO kton GW GWh

Base scenario -3990 -460 -4450 23764 39.41 48

Installed capacity nuclear 20% -1.90% -3.10% -2.00% -0.60% 0.00% -23%

Installed capacity OCGT 20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0%

Installed capacity CCGT 20% -4.40% -0.60% -4.00% 1.10% 0.00% -75%

Installed capacity biomass 20% -0.10% 0.00% -0.10% 0.00% 0.00% -2%

Installed capacity wind onshore 20% -3.00% -20.50% -4.60% -1.80% 0.00% -19%

Installed capacity wind offshore 20% -9.90% -48.90% -13.60% -5.20% 0.00% -40%

Installed capacity wind offshore for P2X 20% -0.10% -11.00% -1.10% -0.50% 0.00% 0%

Installed capacity solar PV 20% -3.30% -26.90% -5.50% -2.30% 0.00% -20%

Biomass price 20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0%

Uranium price 20% 0.60% 0.80% 0.60% 0.10% 0.00% 0%

Gas price 20% 5.50% 0.50% 5.00% -0.20% 0.00% 0%

Import price electricity 20% 1.00% 25.40% 3.30% 1.70% 0.00% 0%

Import price hydrogen 20% 0.20% 8.50% 0.90% 0.10% 0.00% 0%

Interconnection capacity 20% -3.40% -2.20% -3.30% -0.10% 0.00% -100%

Import capacity hydrogen 20% 0.00% -7.00% -0.70% -1.10% 0.00% 0%

By-product hydrogen production 20% -1.50% -34.90% -4.60% -2.30% -2.17% 0%

Installed capacity SMR with CCS 20% 0.00% -0.10% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0%

Installed capacity biomass gasification 20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0%

Industrial heat demand 20% 70.30% 430.90% 103.80% 49.30% 1.84% 187%

Electricity ratio of industrial heat demand 20% 21.30% 67.10% 25.50% 5.80% 0.00% 179%

Hydrogen ratio of industrial heat demand 20% 2.30% 97.70% 11.10% 4.20% 3.18% 0%

Flexible industry capacity 20% -12.40% -17.80% -12.90% -3.30% -7.43% -100%

Heating demand built environment 20% 38.50% 39.90% 38.60% 9.70% 0.00% 595%

Electricity ratio of heating demand built environment 20% 38.50% 39.90% 38.60% -18.60% 0.00% 595%

Heat network ratio of heating demand built environment 20% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -10.00% 0.00% 0%

Energy demand mobility 20% 29.00% 116.50% 37.10% 9.00% 1.16% 236%

Electricity ratio of energy demand mobility 20% 27.30% 61.60% 30.50% 6.50% -0.64% 236%

Hydrogen ratio of energy demand mobility 20% 1.00% 25.00% 3.20% 1.40% 0.97% 0%

Other ratio of energy demand mobility 20% 0.00% -9.40% -0.90% -0.40% -0.32% 0%

External demand for oil-based fuels 20% 0.10% 2.10% 0.30% 0.20% 0.10% 0%

Hydrogen demand as a feedstock 20% 1.00% 33.40% 4.00% 1.70% 1.20% 0%

Electricity demand agriculture 20% 3.20% 6.40% 3.50% 1.10% 0.00% 24%

Electricity demand ICT 20% 3.90% 7.90% 4.30% 1.20% 0.00% 29%

Installed capacity hydrogen OCGT 20% -0.70% 0.70% -0.50% 0.00% 0.00% -15%

Installed capacity hydrogen CCGT 20% -5.30% 3.50% -4.50% -0.70% 0.00% -47%

Numer of underground hydrogen storages 20% 0.00% -10.00% -0.90% -0.70% 0.00% 0%

Lithium-ion storage capacity 20% -10.20% 10.60% -8.20% -0.40% 0.00% -85%

Carbon price 20% 9.80% 1.70% 9.10% -0.30% 0.00% 0%

4.4. Verification and validation 49

4.4.2 Validation

Validation refers to the process of establishing that the right model is built for the objective of this research.
Or, in other words, how effective the model is in achieving our goals. One of the most common methods is
validating the model’s outcomes with historical data. As this research revolves around constructing a model
of the future Dutch energy system, historical data is unavailable. However, several entities have published
reports attempting to forecast the composition of the future Dutch energy system. In this section, we will